
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9268 8014 
Email: Allison.Harper@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (Cabinet Member)  
Councillor Simon Bosher 
Councillor Graham Heaney 

Councillor Brian Madgwick 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February 2022 

and the end of universal free testing from 1 April 2022, attendees are no longer required to 
undertake any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we 
still encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the 
last two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow 
test should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April 2022 advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April 2022, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being 
advised to follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most 
infectious. 

• We encourage those attendees with an underlying health condition to wear a face covering 
while moving around crowded areas of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies  

  
 2   Declarations of Interest  

  
 3   TRO 24 - Various Parking Restrictions (Pages 5 - 28) 

  Purpose of Report 
To consider the public response to the proposed parking restrictions in a 
number of locations in Portsmouth. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  

1.    Agrees that the proposed loading restriction in Cosham Park 
Avenue is not implemented; 

2.    Agrees that the proposed E-scooter parking in Frensham Road is 
implemented; 

3.    Agrees that the proposed E-scooter parking in New Road is 
implemented; 

4.    Notes that the remainder of TRO 24/2022 was brought into 
operation under TRO 24a/2022 on 4 September 2023, due to no 
objections being received to those proposals with the following 
exceptions: 
  
(a)  the proposal for double yellow lines on Fawcett Road was 

withdrawn 
(b)  the proposed E-scooter parking on Francis Avenue and Baffins 

Road were withdrawn in light of comments made. 
(c)  the proposal for an electric charging bay on Harley Road was 

withdrawn due to objections. 



 
3 

 

(d)  the proposal to remove the parking bay in Cranbourne Road to 
allow room for a drop kerb was modified to reduce the bay in 
size and the objection was withdrawn 

  
5.    Notes that any proposals approved following this report will be 

brought into operation under TRO 24b/2022. 
  

   
 4   Electric Vehicle Strategy - Approval to Consult (Pages 29 - 46) 

  Purpose of Report 
This report seeks approval to commence public consultation on the draft 
Portsmouth Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (EV) Strategy (Appendix A). 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
That the Cabinet Member for Transport approve the content of the draft 
Portsmouth Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy, detailed in Appendix 
A, for public consultation. 
  

 5   Portsmouth Parking Strategy - Permission to Consult (Pages 47 - 66) 

  Purpose of Report 
This report seeks approval to commence consultation on the draft Portsmouth 
Parking Strategy objectives and policies (Appendix A) with stakeholders and 
the wider public. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Cabinet Member for Transport approves the content of the draft 
Portsmouth Parking Strategy objectives and policies for public and 
stakeholder consultation.  

 6   Portsmouth Rental E-Scooter Trial (Pages 67 - 78) 

  Purpose of Report 
This report provides an update on the operation of the rental e-scooter trial 
that is currently scheduled to run until 31 May 2024. 
  

 7   Solent Transport Business Plan 2023 - 2024 (Pages 79 - 96) 

  Purpose of Report 
This report seeks ratification of Solent Transport Business Plan for 2023-2024 
which was approved at Solent Transport Joint Committee on 6 March 2023. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Cabinet Member for Transport ratifies the Solent Transport 
Business Plan for 2023 - 2024. 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 



 
4 

 

Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Cabinet Decision meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 September 2023 

Subject: 
 

TRO 24/2022 - Various Parking Restrictions  

Report by: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 
 

Report Author:  
 
Wards affected: 
 

Kevin McKee, Parking Manager 
 
Cosham, Fratton and Central Southsea  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To consider the public response to the proposed parking restrictions in a number of 

locations in Portsmouth. 
 

 In this report, TRO means Traffic Regulation Order. 
 

Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 24/2022 
Appendix B: Public views submitted. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
 It is recommended to the Cabinet Member for Transport that: 
 
2.1 The proposed loading restriction in Cosham Park Avenue is not 

implemented.  
 
2.2 The proposed E-Scooter parking in Frensham Road is implemented. 
 
2.3 The proposed E-Scooter parking in New Road is implemented.  

 
2.4 It is noted that the remainder of TRO 24/2022 was brought into operation 

under TRO 24a/2022 on 4 September 2023, due to no objections being 
received to those proposals with the following exceptions:  

 
(a) the proposal for double yellow lines on Fawcett Road was withdrawn 
(b) the proposed E-scooter parking Francis Avenue and Baffins Road were 
withdrawn in the light of comments made.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

(c) the proposal for an electric charging bay on Harley Road was 
withdrawn due to objections. 
(d)The proposal to remove the parking bay in Cranbourne Road to allow 
room for a drop kerb was modified to reduce the bay in size and the 
objection was withdrawn. 
 

Any proposals approved following this report will be brought into operation 
under TRO 24b/2022. 

 
 
3.  Background 

 
3.1 Parking restrictions and amendments are considered and may be proposed where 

concerns are raised by residents, councillors, the public and/or emergency, public or 
delivery services in relation to road safety and traffic management, and/or to 
accommodate a change to the highway network.  A number of traffic regulation orders 
are put forward each year in response to such concerns and requests raised about 
locations across the city. TRO 24/2022 was formed of 15 such proposals. 

 
3.2 Parking congestion has continued to increase in most parts of the city. This has led to 

some drivers parking in places they would not have considered previously, such as on 
bends or within road junctions.  With lockdown restrictions eased, parking in some of 
the less suitable locations has either become normal practice, or the road safety issues 
would reoccur if motorists chose to park there again in future. Therefore, it has been 
necessary to consider new parking restrictions in some locations. 

 
 Cosham Park Avenue 
3.3 A resident of Cosham Park Avenue expressed concern about vehicles parking and 

unloading in the turning head at the end of the road.  
[...]
Strategy - Approval to 
Consult 
 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 
 
Gemma White, Transport Strategy Team Leader 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval to commence public consultation on the draft 

Portsmouth Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (EVI) Strategy (Appendix A).  
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport:  

 

2.1 Approves the content of the draft Portsmouth Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure Strategy, detailed in Appendix A, for public consultation.  

 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Portsmouth Transport Strategy1 (Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4)) is a 
statutory document required of each Local Transport Authority (LTA). The 
Portsmouth Transport Strategy sets out the long-term strategy, policies and 
schemes to address the transport challenges and deliver transport 
improvements. A short-term Implementation Plan detailing the particular 
transport improvements supports the strategy.  

 
 3.2 The Portsmouth Transport Strategy 2021 - 2038 was adopted in October 2021 

and includes the following vision: 
 

 
1 Portsmouth Transport Strategy 2021-2038 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4

https://travel.portsmouth.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Local-Transport-Plan-2021.pdf


 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

"Our vision for Portsmouth: By 2038 Portsmouth will have a people-centred, 

connected, travel network that prioritises walking, cycling and public transport 

to help deliver a safer, healthier and more prosperous city." 

3.3 Our Strategic Objectives: Four objectives have been developed which outline 
the areas we will focus on: 

 

• Deliver cleaner air  

• Prioritise walking and cycling 

• Transform public transport  

• Support business and protect our assets 

 

3.4 Policy B of the Portsmouth Transport Strategy also outlines to "support 
infrastructure for alternat
[...]
d policies (Appendix A). This 
consultation is proposed to be undertaken in September/October 2023. 

 

 
2 Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy - Transport for the South East 

Page 31

https://transportforthesoutheast.org.uk/our-work/electric-vehicle-charging-infrastructure-strategy/#:~:text=Our%20strategy%20aims%20to%20facilitate,local%20engagement%2C%20leadership%20and%20planning.


 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.5 To support this consultation, consideration will be given to the results of other 
council consultation and engagement work, including City Vision and LTP4 of 
which, as aforementioned, the Parking and Electric Vehicle Strategy are 
considered 'daughter documents'. 

 

5 Next Steps 
 

5.1 If approved to proceed a 6-week consultation with stakeholders and the wider 
public is planned to commence in mid-September 2023 and run through to the 
end of October. This will enable further development of the strategy for 
implementation.  

 
5.2 The results will be analysed, and the strategy updated and brought back for 

adoption in December 2023. 
 
 

 

6 Reasons for recommendations 
 
6.1 The EV Strategy is being brought forward to support delivery of the Portsmouth 

Transport Strategy (LTP4) and has been identified as a key priority. 
  
6.2 As part of any policy or strategy development, Portsmouth City Council 

undertakes a public consultation to obtain the views of residents, visitors and 
businesses. As outlined in section 5 of this report, the consultation responses 
will be analysed, and an updated strategy will be presented to a decision 
meeting.   

 
6.3 The Electric Vehicle Strategy and delivery of the planned implementation will 

support and enhance our bid for LEVI funding; which will enable us to deliver 
Phase 3 of ORCS.  

 
6.4 Consultation will ensure the Electric Vehicle Strategy relates strongly to user 

priorities in the city, delivering EV charging on and off road that answers the 
needs of our residents, trad
[...]
t.org.uk/app/uploads/2023/05/FINAL-TfSE-Electric-Vehicle-Charging-Infrastructure-Strategy-and-Action-Plan-1.pdf
https://transportforthesoutheast.org.uk/app/uploads/2023/05/FINAL-TfSE-Electric-Vehicle-Charging-Infrastructure-Strategy-and-Action-Plan-1.pdf
https://transportforthesoutheast.org.uk/app/uploads/2023/05/FINAL-TfSE-Electric-Vehicle-Charging-Infrastructure-Strategy-and-Action-Plan-1.pdf


Appendix A - Summary of the Draft Portsmouth electric vehicle infrastructure strategy for 

consultation 

Context 

An Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (EVI) Strategy is required for Portsmouth to expand the current 

electric vehicle infrastructure to meet the current and future demand for plug-in vehicles across the 

city. It will support the governments EV infrastructure strategy on a national level by rolling out 

electric vehicle infrastructure ahead of the phase out dates of sales new petrol and diesel from 2030. 

It will also support Transport for Southeast’s (TfSE) EV infrastructure strategy by working towards 

net-zero carbon on a regional basis.  

A Portsmouth EVI Strategy will support the adopted Portsmouth Transport Strategy (Local Transport 

Plan 4) through policy B - “Support infrastructure for alternative fuelled vehicles”. This will support 

the four strategic objectives of the LTP4:  

• Deliver cleaner air 

• Prioritise walking and cycling 

• Transform public transport 

• Support business and protect our assets  

The EVI strategy will focus on supporting residents, fleet, public transport, and shared modes of 

transport conversion to electric vehicles. It will enable Portsmouth to become an EV friendly 

destination for those living, working and visiting the city. It will also support improvements to air 

quality and reduction to carbon emissions across the city. 

Challenges 

It is recognised that there are many challenges related to implementing an effective electric vehicle 

infrastructure network across the city. The city is densely popu
[...]
alue

The strategy will help deliver social value for the current
and future generation of those associated with
Portsmouth. It will help reduce carbon emissions and
improve air quality across the city, which will improve the
physical health of residents, workers and visitors and
then ultimately improve their mental wellbeing.

Involvement

Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Oliver Taviner

Name of the person
completing this form

Oliver Taviner

Date of completion 2023-09-05

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 
 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

14th September 2023 

Subject: 
 

Draft Portsmouth Parking Strategy - Permission to Consult 

Report by: 
 
Report Author:   
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 
 
Kirsty Routledge, Principal Transport Planner 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to commence consultation on the draft   

Portsmouth Parking Strategy objectives and policies (Appendix A) with 
stakeholder and the wider public. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
 
2.1 Approves the content of the draft Portsmouth Parking Strategy objectives 

and policies for public and stakeholder consultation. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The draft Portsmouth Parking Strategy is a daughter strategy of the Portsmouth 

Transport Strategy1 (Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4)) which was adopted by Full 
Council in October 2021. It is a statutory requirement for each Local Transport 
Authority to have a Local Transport Plan in place, with LTP4 comprising of two 
parts, the strategy and supporting implementation plan. The Portsmouth Parking 

 
1 Local Transport Plan 4 https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/parking-roads-and-travel/travel/local-transport-plan-4-

ltp4/ 


[...]
velopment/business and tourism colleagues to ensuring the 

vitality and viability of businesses in the city  

Objectives and policies 
 
Three draft strategic objectives have been developed for the draft Portsmouth Parking Strategy, each 

designed to meet several of the challenges that have been identified. Under each objective there are 

several supporting policies, detailing the practical measures that will contribute towards meeting 

the objectives.  

Objective 1: Encourage sustainable development, regeneration and prosperity in Portsmouth 
through effective management of parking  
 
This objective will work towards supporting economic development in the city through effective 
parking management, striving to contribute to regeneration, considering the role that parking can play 
in improving the prosperity of the city. 
 

Policy Policy Wording Explanation/Key Points 

Policy A: 
Expand the 
Portsmouth  

Park and Ride 
to create a 

transport hub 

The Council will support the expansion of 
the Portsmouth Park and Ride to make it 
the primary parking choice for 
commuters, shoppers, and visitors, 
especially for medium and long-term 
parking needs.  
  
  

• Designed to facilitate redevelopment 
and regeneration in the city centre as 
well as reducing pollution and 
congestion.   

• Development of a transport hub at the 
site to include a range of sustainable 
transport options, including shared 
bikes, rental e-scooters and car club 
vehicles.  

Page 54



• Promotion of the hub to businesses, 
visitors and residents to encourage 
usage.   

• Consideration of potential expansion 
of park and ride routes in the future 

• This policy is adopted Policy D of the 
Portsmouth Transport Strategy 

Policy B: 
Explore and 
implement 
sustainable 

parking 
initiatives to 
enable city 

centre 
development 

This policy will include:   

• A review of public city centre car parks 
to consider their costs, quality and 
location 

• Improved sustainable travel 
[...]
th James - Transport Strategy Team Leader 
 
Wards affected:            All 
 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  This report provides an update on the operation of the rental e-scooter trial that is 

currently scheduled to run until 31 May 2024. 
 
 
2. Background 
 
Background to the Solent Future Transport Zone and rental E-scooter trial 
  
2.1 In March 2020, Solent Transport was awarded £28.8m of funding from the DfT's 

Future Transport Zones (FTZ) programme to implement a programme of trials of 
innovative approaches to transport across the Solent area, from 2020/21 to 
2023/24. This programme did not include rental e-scooter trials. 

 
2.2 During summer 2020, the DfT announced the possibility for FTZ Local Authorities to 

run e-scooter rental trial schemes to support a 'green' restart of local transport in 
response to the pandemic, on the basis that funding be reallocated from within the 
existing FTZ programme to facilitate such projects. 

 
2.3 Following a review of the Solent FTZ programme in light of the COVID-19 

pandemic, some schemes were delayed. Subsequently, Solent Transport undertook 
work with the DfT to enable reallocation of circa £900k from areas of the FTZ 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 
 

2 

 
 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

programme with reduced need to provide a subsidised set of e-scooter schemes 
across the four Local Transport Authority areas in the Solent region. 

 
2.4 In July 2020, Solent Transport submitted a proposal to the DfT requesting 

permission to operate an e-scooter trial in the Solent area. The Isle of Wight 
scheme was the first part of the Solent project to launch in November 2020, with the 
operator Beryl. The Portsmouth and Southampton schemes, both operated by Voi, 
followed in March 2021. All three schemes have been ext
[...]
n regularly held between the council, Hampshire Police and 
Voi, ensuring any issues are identified and collaboratively addressed. 

 
o A team of Voi field operatives addresses problems with abandoned / incorrectly 

parked rental e-scooters and misuse of vehicles. 
 

Page 71

https://www.voi.com/insurance/


 
 

 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 
 

6 

 
 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

o Voi's distinctive coral coloured rental e-scooters carry a unique registration plate 
so that anyone can report a wrongly parked rental e-scooter or bad driver 
behaviour. Voi encourages use of their e-form (https://report.voi.com/) where 
possible, but they can also be contacted by phone on 0808 501 5724 or by 
email at support@voiapp.io. If the unique registration plate number is not 
available, then incidences are still encouraged to be reported as Voi endeavours 
to determine the identity of the rider based on the time and location the rental e-
scooter was being ridden or parked. 

 
o Voi has implemented a “three-strikes” policy, whereby a user reported for an 

offence is first banned for 7 days and is required to complete its online traffic 
school. Following a second strike, the user is banned for 30 days. Finally, a 
further offence results in the user being permanently banned from using the 
rental e-scooters. A ban can be applied for a range of offences including, but not 
limited to, allowing an underage rider to use an e-scooter, pavement riding, and 
twin riding. To date, 1,256 temporary bans for inappropriate riding and 39 
permanent bans have been issued to Portsmouth rental e-scooter users. 
 

  

Page 72



 
 

 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 
 

7 

 
 
 
[...]
istDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=4785
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=4785
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=4785
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=4850&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=4850&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=4850&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=4850&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5074&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5074&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5074&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5074&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5157&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5157&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5157&Ver=4


 

 
 

 
 

   

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

14th September 2023 

Subject: 
 

Solent Transport Business Plan 2023-2024 - for ratification 

Report by: 
 
Report Author:   
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 
 
James Silvester, Interim Strategic Transport Lead 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1.1 This report seeks ratification of Solent Transport Business Plan for 2023-2024 

which was approved at Solent Transport Joint Committee on 6 March 2023. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
 
2.1 Ratifies the Solent Transport Business Plan for 2023-2024.  
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Solent Transport is a partnership of the four Local Transport Authorities (LTAs) - 

Portsmouth City Council (PCC), Southampton City Council (SCC
[...]
pendent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more sustainable and well-maintained?
	Air quality - will it improve air quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole community?
	Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the production of waste?
	Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture and heritage?
	Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a skilled workforce?
	Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support sustainable growth and regeneration?
	Social value
	Involvement


	5 Portsmouth Parking Strategy - Permission to Consult
	Appendix A Parking policies and objectives for public consultation FINAL (1)
	Parking Strategy IIA v2
	Policy details
	Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it make our city safer?
	Housing - will it provide good quality homes?
	Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more sustainable and well-maintained?
	Air quality - will it improve air quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole community?
	Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the production of waste?
	Culture and 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Transport held on Thursday, 14 September 2023 at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Simon Bosher 

Graham Heaney 
Brian Madgwick 
 

  
 

24. Apologies (AI 1) 
There were no apologies. 
 

25. Declarations of Interest (AI 2) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26. TRO 24/2022 - Various Parking Restrictions (AI 3) 
Kevin Mckee presented the report, the purpose of which was to consider the 
public response to the proposed parking restrictions in a number of locations 
in Portsmouth. 
  
There were no questions or comments from members. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport  
  
1.    Agreed that the proposed loading restrictions in Cosham Park would 

not be implemented; 
  

2.    Agreed that the proposed E-scooter parking in Frensham Road would 
be implemented; 
  

3.    Agreed that the proposed E-scooter parking in New Road would be 
implemented; 
  

4.    Noted that the remainder of TRO 24/2022 was brought into operation 
under TRO 24a/2022 on 4 September 2023, due to no objections 
being received to those proposals with the following exceptions: 

  
a)  The proposal for double yellow lines on Fawcett Road was 

withdrawn 
b)   The proposed E-scooter parking on Francis Avenue and Baffins 

Road were withdrawn in light of comments made. 
c)  The proposal for an electric charging bay on Harley Road was 

withdrawn due to objections. 



 
2 

 

d)   The proposal to remove the parking bay in Cranbourne Road to 
allow room for a drop kerb was modified to reduce the bay in size 
and the objection was withdrawn. 
  

5.    Noted that any proposals approved following this report would be 
brought into operation under TRO 24b/2022. 

  
 

27. Draft Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy - Approval to Consult (AI 4) 
Hayley Chivers presented the report, the purpose of which was to seek 
approval to commence public consultation on the draft Portsmouth Electric 
Vehicle Infrastructure (EVI) Strategy. 
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
       The draft questions will ask residents and businesses if they agree with the 

policy and if they have any comments on it.  There will be more detail in 
the consultation material. 

        Local businesses can be targeted to see if they would be willing to provide 
Electric Vehicle charging points on their properties which would be open 
for public sharing. 

      The consultation was due to start on Monday 18 September and run for 6 
weeks with a report coming back in December. 

  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport approved the content of the draft 
Portsmouth Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy, detailed in 
Appendix A, for public consultation. 
  
 

28. Draft Portsmouth Parking Strategy - Permission to Consult (AI 5) 
Kirsty Routledge presented the report, the purpose of which was to seek 
approval to commence consultation on the draft Portsmouth Parking Strategy 
objectives and policies with stakeholders and the wider public. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to members' questions, officers clarified that: 
  
       The Consultation was due to start on Monday 18 September. 
       Close working with the market research team had confirmed running the 

EV strategy consultation alongside the Parking Strategy consultation 
would be the best way to achieve the best results.   

       There will be joint consultation events, to talk about both at the same time 
and to signpost one to the other, as they are intrinsically linked. 

      Responses regarding Electric Vehicle parking spaces in the parking 
strategy will be fed through to the Parking strategy and vice versa. 

        Public city centre car parks will be reviewed in relation to which are in the 
best positions and to consider if there is scope for redevelopment of any of 
them.  Transport will be working closely with planning who are developing 
a parking SPD. 



 
3 

 

 
Members' comments 
Members considered it sensible to do the consultation, but noted it was not a 
way of trying to remove parking in residential areas, rather to enhance it. 
  
Members noted the Parking Strategy should include other forms of transport 
such as bicycles and motorcycles. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport approved the content of the draft 
Portsmouth Parking Strategy objectives and policies for public and 
stakeholder consultation. 
  
 

29. Portsmouth Rental E-Scooter Trial (AI 6) 
Hayley Chivers presented the report, which was for information only. The 
purpose of the report was to provide an update on the operation of the rental 
e-scooter trial that is currently scheduled to run until 31 May 2024. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
      The current trial is due to run until May 2024 with the view that the 

Government are reviewing the legislation for all E-scooters.  The service 
will continue dialogue with the Government and update once more is 
known on the future plans for these types of vehicles. 

       The GPS geofencing works with an accuracy, but if a pedestrian path is 
adjacent to a road this won't be blocked. 

       Reporting of incidents can be done on Voi's website by the public.  It can 
also be done by phone or email.  This can be done by noting the 
registration plate but also based on the time and location of the incident.   

        In terms of who is reporting statistics, this can't be backdated by VOI but 
going forward it can be monitored and reported on. 

        The base detail on the statistics can be provided to members. 
  
Members' comments 
Members highlighted the issues around private E-scooters and the lack of 
police action on their illegal and unsafe use on public highways and in 
pedestrian areas. 
  
The Cabinet member noted the report. 
  
 

30. Solent Transport Business Plan 2023 - 2024 - for ratification (AI 7) 
James Silvester, presented the report the purpose of which was to seek 
ratification of the Solent Transport Business Plan for 2023 - 2024 which was 
approved at Solent Transport Joint Committee on 6 March 2023. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport ratified the Solent Transport 
Business Plan for 2023 - 2024. 



 
4 

 

  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.42 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
Chair 

 

 


